SBI Life Insurance Company Limited
Regulated by IRDA Registration Number: 111

POLICY SBI LIFE —SMART SCHOLAR

DOCUMENT UIN: 111L073V02

(A UNIT-LINKED, NON-PARTICIPATING PLAN)

IN THIS POLICY, THE INVESTMENT RISK IN INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO IS BORNE BY THE POLICYHOLDER.

Form 51
December 2013




Policy Schedule

Your Policy

Welcome to youiSBI Life — Smart Scholarpolicy and thank you for preferringBl Life Insurance Company
Limited to provide you with insurance solutions. The UINtéed by IRDA for this product is 111L073V02.

The information you have given in your proposalnipmpersonal statement together with any reportstoer
documents and declarations form part of this caebhwhinsurance with us. Your policy document, coisipg this
policy schedule along with the policy booklet amy &ndorsements, is evidence of the contract. Youwld read
these carefully to make sure that you are satisfitldl the terms and conditions of the policy. Pé&ekeep these in
a safe place.

SBI Life- Smart Scholar provides an insurance-camestment solution. The value of the units allodateder
your policy, after deducting the applicable chargei be dependent on the investment performarfadfe funds
of SBI Life, as chosen by you. Your policy does sloare in the profits or surplus of the company.

In return for your premium(s) we will provide beitefas described in the following pages of thegotiocument.
The benefits available under this policy are sulfji@the payment of premiums as and when due.

The benefits will be paid to the person(s) entitksdset out in the policy document, on proof to satisfaction, of
such benefits having become payable and of theedftthe persons claiming the payments.

Please communicate any change in your mailing address or any other communication details
as soon as possible.

If you require further information, please contact us or the Agent/ Facilitator mentioned below.

Agent/Facilitator Details: <<name>> <<code>>
<< mobile number or landline number if mobile not available>>

Identification

1. Policy Number

2. Proposal No.

3. Proposal Date

4. Customer ID

Personal information

5. Name of the life assured

Form 51



6. Name of proposer / policyholder

Life Assured Policyholder
7. Date of Birth

Life Assured Policyholder
8. Age at entry

Life Assured Policyholder
9. Gender

10. Mailing Address

11. Telephone Number with STD Code

12. Mobile Number

13. E-Mail ID of the policyholder

14. Name of the Child (Nominee) Relationship with tHe &ssured Age
15. Name of the Appointee(s) Relationship with nominee Age

Important dates

16. Date of commencement of policy
17. Date of commencement of risk
18. Policy anniversary date

19. Premium due dates

20. Date of maturity of policy

Basic policy information

21. Sum Assured Multiplier Factor (SAMF)

22. Premium frequency

23. Installment premium (Rs.)

24. Basic sum assured (Rs.)

Form 51




Base Policy

: << Premium Date of
Benefit Asssuun:ed Jerm Z r;anmltjenrqm Frequency >> Dcl)erIacljsTe Maturity /
(Years) baying Installment X Cover End
(Rs.) (Years) (Rs.) premium Date
Base Policy

Inbuilt Benefit

Benefit Sum Assured (Rs)

Premium Payor
Waiver Benefit

Accident Benefit

For Policy covers, we would recover service tax eesk, as applicable, along with the charges.

- Service tax is currently payable @ 12.00%, Edona€ess @ 2.00% of service tax and Secondary agdeH
Education cess @ 1.00% of service tax. The effectite works out to 12.36%.

- The rates of service tax, cess and any otherstpagable may vary as per the taxation laws, asdated/
amended/revised from time to time. If any Statutmry.egal Authority imposes any tax, cess or lefrywbatsoever
nature on the insurance services, even after isubis policy, the same shall become payable by sod the
Company shall recover the same from you

Fund Options

Fund Name Fund Allocation for Premium in %
Equity Fund <<% or N.A.>>

Equity Optimiser <<% or N.A.>>

Fund

Growth Fund <<% or N.A.>>

Balanced Fund

<<% or N.A.>>

Bond Fund

<<% or N.A.>>

Money Market Fund

<<% or N.A.>>

Top 300 Fund

<<% or N.A.>>

Total

100 %

Form 51



In the above table, “N.A.” stands for Not Applicabl

N
N

Applicable clauses

>>

<< To be printed only when the policyholder is staémber
We will award the following additional allocatioa you.

Additional allocation

Year Additional allocation percentage

>>

Signed for and on behalf 8Bl Life Insurance Company Limited,

Authorised Signatory

Name

Designation

Date Place

The stamp duty of Rs <<....>> (Rupees...... only) paid gay order, vide receipt no. <<...... >> dated << .
Government notification Revenue and Forest DepartiNe. Mudrank <<..................... >> dated <<....... >>
<< Digital Signature >>

(Signature)
Proper Officer

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkk E n d Of P ol |Cy S C h ed u |é*******************************************

Form 51



Policy Booklet

Table of Contents

© 00 N O

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11

111
11.2
11.3
114
115
12

13

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
13.6
13.7
13.8
13.9

R (o 10 o] 1oV = To o 41 PSSP 3
D= (101 (T L PP PP R PPPR 3
F o] o] =AY (T o £ PP PSP RPN 7
BaSE POIICY BENETIES ...ttt ettt e e e e oo oo oo oottt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e naanbbnbaeeteaaaaaaeeaaaeeaaaaannnnn 7
(BTN gl =T=T T () TP TP P TP PPPPPR PP 7
SUNVIVAL BENETIT. ..ottt ettt oot e 4ot e e 44 kbt e e e e o s bbb et e e e e e nbe e e e e e e nbbee e e e e e annneeas 8
Partial WItRArawal OFf FUNG ...........uiiiieee ettt e ekt e e e et e e e e e et bt e e e e asbb e e e e e e annees 9

10T oo =T T PP O TP PRPPR PO 10
[0} V21128 L g L1 0N [0 11T ] o <SSP 10
DiSCONtINUANCE Of PrEMIUMS .. ..uiiiiiiiiitiieeeeeerieeeee et e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaeessssaa s e e e eaeererraetaaaaaaeseassasaaaaasssssesssnssnenraaaaaaesensans 11

REVIVAL. ...ttt ettt oot oo e et oo E e e e eh et oo R e et e e e et e Rt aR et e Re et e R e e e n e e e n e nnreees 12
L =T 141U O PSPPSR 12
PremiUM RE-AIFECHION . ..... ittt ccrree ettt et e e e s et e st e e st e ek et e e sn e e e s b e e e s n e e e s amn e e e nnreeeennneas 13
L0100 PP PRSPPI 13
THRE FUNGAS .ottt et e s R e e e e s et e o R et e e sttt e sa et e ek et e e b e e e aRe e e e nn e e e s n e e e e e ane 13
[T o B @) 1o LU PURURPTRPTRR 13
[T To lo [=T Yol ] ) [ o PP UU PO PPPPP 13
INtroduction Of NEW FUNG OPLIONS ............ et eeee e e e e e ettt eeaae e e e e e e s e e s e e aebnbbseteeeeeeeeeaaaaaaaaeassaaannnns 15

FUNG CIOSUIE ...ttt ettt e ettt e+ 4okttt e e 4 sk et e e 24 sk bt e et e e 44k h b e et e e 44 a bbb e et e e e oaabbe e e e e easbbbe e e e e s annnrneeeas 15
L6 £ TP P P PP PRPPPPPPPPPP 15
Ot io g o) Yol T T U | O TSP PP PTRR TP 15
F (o ox= i o1 o B0 o1 PSPPSR PTPR PP

Redemption of Units

CAICUIALION OF NAV ..ttt errt ettt e et et e s am e oot e e sa R et e ek E et e e ss et e s s et e s ann e e samneeennnn e e e nnree s
Date of NAV for Allocation, Redemption and CancBa of UNItS .............cccoiiiiiiiiieie s e e e e e e e e e e e s s 16
YY1 (o] 1T P EEERRRRR 16
101 0= 10 = ST 17
Premium AlIOCAtION CRAIGES.......ooii ittt e e ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e s e e s e e e abbabb bt besaneeeaaaaaaaaeasanas 17
POlICY ADMINISITAtION CRAIGES ... . .uttteeet ettt ittt e et a e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e abaeeeeee et e aeaaaaaaaeaaasaaaaaaannsbabbbbbessneeeaaaaaaaaeasanas 17
[ (o Y T gt To [T 0 g (=T A O g P T o = PP PPPPUUTR PPN 17
DISCONLINUANCE CRAITGES ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e oo e e e b bbb e be e et eeeeaaaaaaeaeesaaaaa e sanbbbbbbbbseeeeeeeaaaaaasessasaannnnnn 17
YTV (od a1 oo O F=T o 1= TP PUPTPPRPPTN 18
Partial WiIithdraWal CRArgeS ... .. .uuuuiieiiiiieeieee e et et e s i es e st e e e et e e e e eeaeessaa s neea et et aeeaeeeeeeeeaeaeeeeseessesannnnssnnnnnneeees 18
Premium re-dir€CtION CRArQES .........oo i et e e et e e e e e e e e e e s s s s e s s nse e b e e e e neeeaeaaeeeeaeas 18
L0 = Y11 O F= 1 o[RS 18

Premium Payor Waiver Benefit (PPWB) CHAITES cuueeeeuuririiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e st ee e e e e e e e e e e e s e e s s e s annnnnnennnnees 19



13.10
13.11
13.12
14
14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
15
151
15.2
15.3
16
16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5
16.6
16.7
16.8
16.9
16.10
16.11
16.12
16.13
16.14
16.15
17

18
18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5
19

Y oTod [0 (=T a1 == T 0= 1A O g =T o =SS 20
New services and reViSiON Of ChAIGES ......cccccueeiiriiiiiiiii et e e e e aee e e e e e e s e s e e s s asbe e e e rreaeaeaeeens 20
MiISCEIANEOUS CRAIGES ... .ttt e e e et e e e e e e e e s e s s e s et e e baeaeeeeeeeeaaeaeaaeeeesessassasassnstanannnneeeaaaaaaaees 20
L0111 1 TP PP PP PP P PPRPPTPPPPPPPPN 21
[D=To 1 o ol =] DT PP PPPPPPPPPPPPRO 21
Accidental Total and Permanent Disability Claim.............ooooiiiiiiiii e 21
= U0 12 4 = U o o T UU T PSPPPPP 21
10T oo =T T PP TP PPRPPR PO 21
LI 0010 F= LA (o] I PP PP O P PO PP PPPPRTPPRPPPPP 21
Termination of Life Cover and in-built Accident Befit under your POICY ........oooeeeiiiiiiiiiceceeeeeeee s 21
TermiNAtioN Of PPWB ......ooiiiiiiiiiiit ettt n ekt e skt e st e e st e s n e e e e s e e e nnneesann e e e snneas 21
LI LT F= AT T I Yo 10 o Yo ] o Y PR 22
LT 0o =TI =T o PO PE PP PR PUPR PP 22
(TR (o To] [ =TT Lo PP PP PP PPRR 22
0Tt lo [ =3 (ol 1 ] To ] o PO SRR PU PR PUPRR PP 22
Premium Payor WaiVer BENETit.... ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e be e eeeeaaaae s 22
Accident Benefit (Accidental Death or Accidentaltdloand Permanent Disability) Exclusions & Othents............... 22
o] 1105V (o 7= o [P UP TP URPPPU N 23
[N o]0 01T F= 11T ] o OO PP PP OTPPRPPR 23
F =] T [ o 4 1= o | PP PPPUPURPPRPR 23
N o] e Yol 01 £ TP P PP PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPT 23
L€ = Tot N =T To o [ OO PE P URROUPR 23
[ LTS t= L0 0 0= 0 0= T 1= SRR 24
PartiCipation 1N PrOTILS ......uuueeeieiii i cce e e e e e e e e e e e e e s s ss et eae e e e e e etaaeeeaeeaeesessansanssanannneeeraeaaaaaeaeaaes 24
B IE: 0= U0 o T PSPPSRSO 24
D=1 (= (0] 414 F= L PO ROUPRP 24
ElECIIONIC TrANSACTIONS ... ettt ettt e ettt e et e e e ekt oo 4o s b bbb et e e e e s b e et e e e e ab e e e e e eanbbe e e e e e e nnnnnes 24
(00T 110118 g (o= L1 To] 41 SO P PPPPPPPTO
Complaints........cccccvvvieiieeeeeenen.

REIEVANT STATULES .......teiiiiiii ittt ettt e e ettt e e e e ot bttt e e e s aab e et e e e a4 s b b e et e e e s oa bbb e e e e e e eab kb et e e e e aamneeeeeesanbbnneeeeeaan

Governing laws and jurisdiction
Section 41 of the Insurance Act 1938
Section 45 of the Insurance Act 1938

Provision 12 (1) of Redressal of Public GrievanRees, 1998 ..........cccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiirieeeeeer e e 62
Provision 13 of Redressal of Public Grievances RUIBO8............oovvuuuiiiiieiiei et eemmme et e e s et eeseer e e s eeaaaeeeeees 26
1T G 27

Form 51



SBI Life - Smart Scholar Policy Booklet

UIN: 111L073V02

1 Your Policy Booklet

This is your policy booklet containing the variclesms and conditions governing your policy. Thidiggobooklet should be read in
conjunction with the policy schedule.

2 Definitions

These definitions apply throughout your policy doeunt.
The definitions are listed alphabetically. ltemsrkeal with 'alongside are mentioned in your policy schedule.

Expressions Meanings
1 Accident Benefit is an additi(_)nal_ payout made on accid_enta_\l dea_tha(midental total and
' permanent disability of the life assured, whichdasezarlier.
2. Accident Benefit Charge a c_harge based on sum assured_ chosen, which ie_daaplth_e beginning of eagh
policy month by cancelling required number of ariir equivalent amount.
. An accident is a sudden, unforeseen and involurgaent, caused by external
3. Accident - .
visible and violent means.
is the event where, the Life Assured becomes ingtgiad and as a result, npt
able to earn any income from any work, occupatioprofession for the rest of
his / her life. Disability must be caused solely atirectly by external, violent,
unforeseeable and visible means, occurring indegrghd of any other causes
4.  Accidental Total and Permanent | and proved to the satisfaction of the insurer. phemanence of the disability
Disability (TPD) will only be established after 180 days followirtge tdate of the event causing
the disability. Total and permanent disability alsdudes the loss of both arms,
and both legs, or one arm and one leg, or of bp#s.eLoss of arms or legs
means dismemberment by amputation of the entirel lmarfoot. Loss of eyes
means entire and irrecoverable loss of sight
. . is the fund value of the discontinued policy fufitlis will however be subject tp
5. Accumulated Value of Discontinued > .. d ret f 4% per annum or ibed in the prevailin
Policy Fund a minimum guaranteed return of 4% p escp p )
regulation.
Age is the age last Birthday i.e. the age in coteplgears.
7. Age at Entry' is the age last Birthday on the Date of Commenceéme
8. Allocation Charge
or is the percentage of Premium that would not bésatllto purchase units.
Premium Allocation Charge
9. Allocation Percentage is the percentage of Prenthanwill be invested in the chosen funds.
10.  Annualised Premium is t_h_e total amount_of Premium payqb_le in a Pol@ar. It only applies tg
policies other than single premium policies.
is equal to partial withdrawals, if any, during thest 2 years immediately
preceding the death of the Life assured if the @fgine life assured at death |is
11. Applicable Partial Withdrawal Icc)erss than 60 years of age
(APW) all the partial withdrawals made after the life assl attaining the age of 58
years if the age of the life assured at death imlketp or more than 60 years, ps
the case may be.
is the person who is so named in the proposal farsubsequently changed by
12.  Appointee’ an Endorsement, who has the right to give a vafidhérge to the policy monies
' in case of the death of the Policyholder beforertaurity of the policy while
the Nominee is a Minor.
13.  Assignee Is the person to whom the rights and benefits amasferred by virtue of
' assignment under Section 38 of the Insurance A881
. is the part of the Policy which also includes thebuilt Accident Benefit and
14. Base Policy . . .
Premium Payor Waiver Benefit.

Form 51



AS

e

D

<

—

2d

1)

)

e

Expressions Meanings
: is the conventional Birthday. If it is on 2% ebruary, it will be considered &
15. Birthday .
falling on the last day of February.
16. Business Day is our working day.
17. Complete Withdrawal is same as surrender
18.  Chosen Eunds 2;(;0'[25 fund types opted for, by the policyholdet of the available fung
. is the date on which the Premium net of Allocat®marges is invested in th
19. Date of Allocation .
Fund Options.
20. Date of Commencement of Polity | is the start date of the policy.
21. Date of Commencement of RiSk | is the date from which the insurance cover undepblicy commences.
is the date on which we receive a communicatiomfrgou requesting for
22 Date of Discontinuance sur_render _of the_ p_ohcy or discontinuance of thequor the dat_e of expiry o
notice period within which you are supposed to eiser an option as per th
options given in the notice of discontinuance, \bieer is earlier.
23, Date of Maturity' is the date on which the benefits under the polayninate on expiry of th
Policy Term.
24 Date of Revival is t_he date on which the policy benefits are restoat the conclusion of th
revival process.
25. Death Benefit is the amount payable on death oEifeeAssured.
- is the state of the policy that could arise on act®f surrender of the polic
or non-payment of renewal premium. If after the klom period, the
26. Discontinuance policyholder opts to revive the policy within a joet of two years, the polic
will be deemed not to be in a state of discontiwean
- is not applicable for Single Premium policies.
- is a charge levied when a policy is Discontinue@orrendered.
- is either
-a percentage of one Annualised Premium or
: . -a percentage of Fund Value as on the Date of Disugance / surrende
27. Discontinuance Charges or
-a fixed amount,
as the case may be.
28.  Discontinuance Notice is a notice we .WI|| send you within a penod ofd&ys from the date of expiry ¢
Grace Period in case we do not receive your damim.
29.  Discontinuance Notice Period/ is a period of 30 days after you receive the Ditiooiance Notice.
Notice Period
. . , is the segregated fund we set aside and is caestitoy the Fund Value g
30.  Discontinued Policy Fund Discontinued policies after deduction of applicablscontinuance Charges.
31 Endorsement is a ch_ange_ in any of the terms and conditiondefpiolicy, agreed to or issue
by us, in writing.
32 Financial Year is the_ period commencing from™ 1April of any year to 31 March of the
following year
33 Free-look Period is the period during which the Policyholder has dmtion to return the policy
and cancel the contract.
is the deduction made from the fund at a stateccepeage before th
34. Fund Management Charge computation of the NAV of the fund.
35. Fund Optiong are the different funds available for investment.
36, Fund Value |[\Ispt\r\1/e'5 product of the total number of units undher funds and the correspondi
. is the period beyond the premium due date whempaliey is treated as In-forc
37. Grace Period but the policyholder is still liable to pay the st#nding premium
is the status of the policy when all the due prensithave been paid or th
38. In-force L . 4 )
policy is not in a state of discontinuance.
39. Installment Premium is the same as ‘Premium’.

Form 51



Expressions Meanings
40. Instrument cheque, demand draft, pay order etc.
41. Life Assured' is the person in relation to whose life, insuraand other covers are granted.
is a period of five consecutive years starting frdate of commencement of the
. : policy, during which Discontinuance / Surrender (Mals not payable, except |n
42.  Lock-in Period : ;
the case of death or upon happening of any oth@rngency covered under the
policy
43. Maturity Benefit is the benefit payable on maturity
44. Minor is a person who has not completed 18 yeaegef
45. Mortality Charges are the charges recovered fovighog life insurance cover.
is the person who is named as the nominee in thygogal form or subsequently
changed by an endorsement, as per section 39 dhsheance Act, 1938, whp
46. Nominee' has the right to give a valid discharge to thegyoithonies in case of the death|of
the life assured during the term of the policyi€ls nomination is not disputed.,
47. Non-participating means the policy does not hashaae in Our profits.
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited or its successor
48. Our, Us, We' We are regulated by the Insurance Regulatory andeldpment Authority
(IRDA). The registration number allotted by IRDATi$1.
is the status of policy opted by you in which naetlier premiums are payable
49  Paid-u and the insurance cover continues with reduced assuredcalled as Paid-up
' P sum assured. During the paid-up period, mortalicéident benefit charges,
FMC, policy administration charges would be deddcte
is equal to the sum assured multiplied by the ratitotal number of premiums
50. Paid-up sum assured paid to the original humber of premiums payabl@easthe terms and conditions
of the policy.
is a charge incurred towards administrative expeidehe policy. This charge
51. Policy Administration Charges is applied at the beginning of each policy month dancelling units for
equivalent amount.
is the same date each year during the Policy Tesntle Date of
52 Policy Anniversar Commencement of Policy.
' y y If the Date of Commencement of Policy is on"26f February, the Policy
Anniversary will be taken as the last date of Fabyu
means the policy schedule, policy booklet, endoesg#m (if any), option
53. Policy Document document (if any), other written agreements (ifJamytually agreed by you and
us.
is the period from the Date of Commencement ofdyolio the date prior to the
corresponding date in the following calendar mamtisimilar periods thereafter
54.  Policy Month beginning from the dates in any calendar monthesponding to the Date of
Commencement of the Policy.
If the said corresponding date is not availabla icalendar month, then the last
day of the calendar month will be taken for thispmse.
55 policy Term' means, the period commencing with the Date of conuement of the Policy
' y and terminating with the Date of maturity.
56.  Policy Year is the period between two consecutive Policy Anrdgaeges. This period
' y includes the % day and excludes the next policy anniversary day.
57. Policyholder' is the owner of the policy and is referred tolesgroposer in the proposal forn.
58. Premium Frequencly Single, Yearly, Half-yearly, Quarterly or Monthly
59. Premium Paying Terrh is the period, in years, over which premiums axgaple.
I is the contractual amount payable by the Policydold secure the benefits
60. Premium
' under the contract.
This is an in-built feature of the product. Thiatigre is not applicable for single
. : ) premium policies.
61.  Premium Payor Waiver Benefit In the event of unfortunate death of the life asdull future premium(s) wil
be paid by the company on behalf of the policyholde the due dates of

Form 51



Expressions Meanings
payment of premium for the remaining premium payiterm of the policy.
If the child named under the policy dies subsequenthe death of the life
assured, the company will pay the discounted valu¢he remaining future
premiums to the legal heir of life assured. On lledtthe child, the benefit wil
cease.
62. Revival is the process of restoring the policy which iseostfise in the state of
' discontinuance due to non-payment of premium onddte.
63. Revival Period is a period of two years from théedaf discontinuance.
64. Re-direction is the change in allocation percentageature premiums
65. Sum Assured Multiplier Factor is the multiple applied on the Single or AnnualiZr@mium to arrive at the Sum
(SAMF) " Assured.
66. Settlement installment is the amount of each imatait receivable during the Settlement Period
67. Settlement Option is the option to receive the migtbenefits spread over a chosen period
68 Settlement Period is the chosen period over which the maturity berngfpayable on exercising of
' the Settlement Option
69. Settlement Year is the one year periods during the Settlement Berstarting from Date of
' Maturity
70.  Sinale Premiumt is the premium payable at the start of policy with further obligation to pay
' 9 any renewal premium
71 Sum Assured Is the amount of insurance cover granted undeB#s® Policy which is payable
' upon the happening of insured events, if clainoisifl admissible.
72. Surrender is the voluntary termination of the cactiby the Policyholder.
73 sSurrender Value is the amount of benefit payable to the Policyholgeon request for Surrender
' of the policy.
74. Survival Benefit is the benefit that depends orvisat of the Life Assured.
75.  Switching is the process of changing the allocagtiercentage of existing funds
76. Switching Charge is the charge applicable on Switgh
77. Term' is same as “Policy Term”.
-is the process of classification of lives into aypiate homogeneous groups
78, Underwritin based on the risks covered.
' 9 -based on underwriting, a decision on acceptano®wdr as well as appropriate
charges/premium is taken.
in a Unit-linked policy, the value of units in CleesFunds will vary based an
79. Unit-linked market price of the underlying assets and the tnwest risk is borne by the
Policyholder.
80  Units are identical subset of the funds’ assets andliliglsi as the fund is divided intp
' a number of equal units.
81. Valuation Date is the Date of calculation of NAV.
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited or its successor
82. We, Us, Our We are regulated by the Insurance Regulatory andeldpment Authority|
(IRDA). The registration number allotted by IRDATi$1.
83. You, Your' is the person named as the Policyholder.

Form 51



3 Abbreviations

Abbreviation Stands for

AB Accident Benefit

AP Annualized Premium

APW Applicable Partial Withdrawal

ECS Electronic Clearance System

FMC Fund Management Charges

FV Fund Value

IRDA Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority
NAV Net Asset Value, per unit

PPWB Premium Payor Waiver Benefit

Rs. Indian Rupees

SAMF Sum Assured Multiplier Factor

SAR Sum-at-risk

UIN Unique ldentification Number (allotted by IRDfar this product)
ULIP Unit Linked Insurance Plan

These abbreviations bear the meanings assignéeéroelsewhere in the Policy Booklet. These abbtievia are only meant to
explain the terms used in this policy. The achglefits payable under the policy are governedhbytérms and conditions of this

policy.

4 Base Policy Benefits

Base Policy benefits contain the following:
4.1  Death Benefit
We will pay the following death benefits:
4.1.1 In case of death of the Life assured, if deathmation is received when the policy is in-force d@nithe cause of the death is
not an accident, we will pay the highest of thkofeing:
4.1.1.1 Sum Assured or
4.1.1.2 105% of the total basic Premiums paid till daténtimation of death

4.1.2 In case of death due to accident

4121

4122

41.2.3

Form 51

We will pay benefits as mentioned in case of delth to reason other than accident plus an additlang sum

benefit equal to the base sum assured subjedttteedbllowing conditions:

4.1.2.1.1 Death should occur within 120 days of the datecoident solely and directly due to injuries sustdiin
the accident and cause of death should be indepeaotiall other causes

4.1.2.1.2 Maximum Accident Benefit under all the policies2BI Life should not exceed Rs.50,00,000

4.1.2.1.3 Accidental Total and Permanent Disability coverdfé@rhas not been claimed under this policy.

If the child is alive on the date of death of tHie &ssured,

4.1.2.2.1 We will pay the future premiums (net of premiunoaltion charge) payable under the policy, in toryou
fund as and when they are due.

4.1.2.2.2 We will not deduct future mortality charges, PPWiges and AB charges.

If the child is not alive at the date of deathlud tife assured, we will also pay

4.1.2.3.1the balance fund value

4.1.2.3.2if the disability benefit instalments are beingdpander the policy as a result of the life assunatling
suffered total and permanent disability the reimginnstalments will be paid as a lump sum withaay
interest.



4.1.3

41.4

4.1.5

4.2

In case of death of the life assured while pol&gini paid-up status, we will pay the following:
4.1.3.1 Paid-up Sum Assured if the cause of death is nacaient.
4.1.3.2 In case of death due to accident, we will pay adiitehal amount equal to the paid up sum assungoigst to all
the following conditions:
4.1.3.2.1 Death should occur within 120 days of the datecofdent solely and directly due to injuries sustdiin
the accident and cause of death should be indeptaotiall other causes
4.1.3.2.2 You have not claimed for disability under accideenefit under this policy.
4.1.3.2.3The total sum assured payable under accidentaffibenéer all your policies with us should not egde
INR 50,00,000.
In case the death intimation is received aftefDhte of Discontinuance,
4.1.4.1 If the death of the Life Assured has occurred oheafore the Date of Discontinuance, we will pay
4.1.4.1.1 Same death benefit as stated in 4.1.1.
4.1.4.2 If death has occurred after the Date of Discontiteawe will pay
4.1.4.2.1 Accumulated Value of your Discontinued policy fuasl on the date of receipt of death intimation ke th
company.
In case we receive the intimation of death of ghild
4.1.5.1 If the life assured is alive as on the date of ldadtthe child, you can exercise one of the follogvichoices by
intimating to us in writing:
4.1.5.1.1You can opt to continue the policy, by paying the ggremiums. PPWB benefit will cease and no charges
for the same would be deducted.
4.1.5.1.2 You have an Option to terminate the contract.oli ypt to terminate the contract, We will pay you,

415121 the fund value.

4151.2.2 If the disability benefit instalments are beinggainder the policy as a result of the life
assured having suffered total and permanent digglihe remaining instalments will be
paid as a lump sum without any interest.

4.1.5.2 If the life assured is not alive as on the datdezfth of the child, we will pay,
4.1.5.2.1the fund value and
4.1.5.2.2 discounted value of the remaining future premiuncs a
4.1.5.2.3if the disability benefit instalments are beinggander the policy as a result of the life assurading
suffered total and permanent disability, the remmgjinstalments as a lump sum

Survival Benefit

We will pay the following survival benefits

421

422

In case Accidental Total and Permanent Disabilign&it which is part of the Accident Benefit is atted and becomes
payable,
4.2.1.1 We will pay you
4.2.1.1.1the Accidental total and permanent disability b&refl0 equal yearly instalments where each instzit
is equal to 10% of the basic sum assured .
4.2.1.1.2 The first instalment will be paid after 180 dayocurrence of total and permanent disability idey to
establish the permanence of the disability
4.2.1.1.3 The remaining 9 yearly instalments will be paidtioa same date every year for 9 years.

4.2.1.2 If the remaining Policy Term is less than 9 years,will pay the discounted value of the outstandimgjalments if
any, to you along with the maturity benefit, at time of maturity of the policy.

4.2.1.3 In case of death of life assured during the payrtermd of Accidental Total and Permanent DisabiBgnefit, we
will pay the discounted value of unpaid instalmentthe beneficiary along with the death benefit.

4.2.1.4 We shall declare the discount rate for the calautabf discounted value on 1st of April every yeaud the same
will apply during the financial year.

4.2.1.5 Accident Benefit will be payable on accidental theat on accidental total permanent disability wieiodr occurs
earlier. Once the accidental total permanent disabbenefit is admitted, the accident benefit $hed¢ase
automatically under the policy.
4.2.1.5.1 No further charges for Accident Benefit will be deted and no further benefit under the same istpaya

Disability under Accident Benefit

We will pay the Accident Benefit on the occurreéaccidental total and permanent disability (AT)RDthe life assured
during the term of the policy subject to all of flelowing:

4.2.2.1 Your policy is in-force on the date of disability.

Form 51



4.2.2.2 The total sum assured payable under accidentafibehall your individual policies with us shoulibt exceed INR
50,00,000.

4.2.2.3 We will pay the benefit in 10 equal annual instattse Each instalment will be 10% of accident bensfim
assured.

4.2.2.4 If the remaining policy term is less than 9 yeavs,will pay the discounted value of the unpaidairsents to you
along with the maturity benefit.

4.2.2.5 We will make the first payment 180 days after ooence of disability in order to establish permamen€ the
disability.

4.2.2.6 We will pay the subsequent payments at the anraviessof the first payment date.

4.2.2.7 You can claim only once under this benefit.

4.2.2.8 We shall not deduct AB charges in future.

4.2.3 Maturity Benefit
4.2.3.1 We will pay your Fund Value or the Discontinued Bufalue as the case may be, as Maturity benefit.
4.2.3.2 You can choose to receive your maturity benefiekgrcising one of the following two options:
4.2.3.2.1 A lump-sum amount as on the Date of Maturity or
4.2.3.2.2 Amounts payable as per the Settlement Option
4.2.3.2.3In case we do not receive your option within thpwated period, the Maturity value will be paidlimp
sum, by default
4.2.3.2.41t shall be your sole responsibility to exercisauyoption well within time. We are not contractyal
obliged to send you any alert or intimation in ath@to remind you about the availability of settirn
options.

4.2.4 Settlement Option
4.2.4.1 You, your child or your child’'s appointee, as tlzse may be, can avail the option to receive themtabenefit in
instalments.
4.2.4.2 You should write to us at least 60 days and nodiiee865 days prior to Date of Maturity, to exerdisis option.
4.2.4.3 We will then pay the maturity benefit in instalmgnt
4.2.4.4 You are required to select the number of years etdéch you want to receive the payments and thguizacy of
payment which can be yearly, half-yearly, quarterynonthly.
4.2.4.5 You can choose a Settlement Period of 2, 3, 4yaabs.
4.2.4.6 We will make the first payment on the first daytioé first Settlement Year, which is the date ofumiat and further
payments will be made on the first day of each yealf-year, quarter or month depending on the eha®ttlement
frequency.
4.2.4.7 We will calculate the first instalment as the Fuvidlue as on date of maturity divided by total numioé
instalments based on the chosen frequency andrsettk period.
4.2.4.8 We will calculate each further instalment as thenthavailable Fund Value divided by number of thenth
outstanding instalments.
4.2.4.9 The last instalment would be the then availablalfualue.
4.2.4.10 During the Settlement Period
4.2.4.10.1 The Fund Value will remain invested in the fundsstng as on the Date of Maturity.
4.2.4.10.2 The investment risk will continue to be borne byiyo
4.2.4.10.3 We will pay the amount in the form of yearly, hgHarly, quarterly or monthly instalments as chosen
by you.
4.2.4.10.4 We will pay you the instalments only through ECSytfu have chosen Half-yearly, Quarterly or
Monthly frequency for payment.
4.2.4.10.5 For payment, we will redeem the units from eacltdfbased on the percentage of that fund to the total
Fund Value as on the date of payment
4.2.4.10.6 You can ask for full payment of remaining Fund \éaht any time
4.2.4.10.7 We will not deduct any charges except FMC
4.2.4.10.8 We will not allow any partial withdrawal
4.2.4.10.9 We will not allow any switching among funds
4.2.4.10.10In case of death of the Policyholder, we will phg then available Fund Value to the legal heirthef
Policyholder.

4.3 Partial Withdrawal of Fund
You can make partial withdrawals from you fund dgrthe policy term. Such withdrawals will be subjecall of the following:
4.3.1 You can withdraw from the 6th policy year, subjecpayment of all the due premiums for the firgefpolicy years.

Form 51



4.3.2 We will allow a maximum of two partial withdrawails a policy year, out of which one will be free.
4.3.3 You cannot carry forward unused partial withdravtalsubsequent policy years.
4.3.4 During entire Policy Term, we will allow,
4.3.4.1 five partial withdrawals if your Policy Term is e¢han or equal to 10 years
4.3.4.2 ten partial withdrawals if your Policy Term is mdrhan 10 years.
4.3.5 The partial withdrawals are expressed as a pememtithe Fund Value at the time of the partiahdiiwal.
4.3.6 You can withdraw
4.3.6.1 a minimum amount of Rs. 5,000
4.3.6.2 a maximum of 15% of the then available fund vahseon the date of request for partial withdrawal.
4.3.6.3 only in multiples of Rs. 1,000
4.3.7 We will not allow Partial withdrawals if fund valuas a consequence of any partial withdrawal isaed to less than 50% of
the total premiums paid.

4.3.8 You cannot make partial withdrawals during the ISetent Period.
4.3.9 We will charge you Rs. 100 per withdrawal in excefkee partial withdrawal.
4.3.10 We will deduct the partial withdrawal charge frone tpartial withdrawal amount

4.4 Surrender
You may surrender your policy during the term & golicy. The surrender will be subject to all lné following:
4.4.1 In case we receive your surrender request on arddéfie expiry of the Lock-in Period,

4.4.1.1 We will disinvest your units in all funds

4.4.1.2 The resultant amount after deduction of applicd&hikeontinuance Charges will be kept in the Disammid Policy
Fund
4.4.1.3 We will pay you the Surrender Value on the firssBiess Day after expiry of the Lock-in Period
4.4.1.4 Surrender Value is the accumulated value of yosc@itinued Policy Fund.
4.4.2 In case we receive your Surrender request afteexpiey of the Lock-in Period,
4.4.2.1 We will disinvest your units in all funds
4.4.2.2 We will pay you the Surrender Value immediately
4.4.2.3 Surrender Value is your Fund Value.
4.4.3 All the rights and benefits under the policy willtamatically come to an end.

5 Loyalty Unit Additions

5.1  We will allot the Loyalty Unit Additions on the cqtetion of specific durations as per the table belo

. First Loyalty "
Policy Term Unit Addition Subsequent Additions
8,11, 14, 17, 20, 23 "8year
9,12, 15, 18, 21, 24 thoyear At end pf every_three years
till maturity.
10, 13, 16, 19, 22, 25 forear

5.2  Applicability Conditions

5.2.1 For policy terms, 8, 9 or 10 years, there woulablky one loyalty unit addition.

5.2.2 We will allot loyalty unit additions provided allué premiums have been paid and the policy is ioef@s on the eligible date
of allotment of loyalty units.

5.2.3 For policies which are not in-force but revived sedpuently, Loyalty Additions are credited on theéedaf revival, provided
all due premiums have been paid.

5.2.4 We will allot loyalty unit additions only during ¢hpolicy term.

5.2.5 We will allocate the eligible loyalty Units to vaus funds in proportion to their sizes as perNi#&/s on the date of loyalty
unit addition.

5.2.6 The loyalty unit addition amount at relevant poligar end will be equivalent to 1% x [Average fumdue over the 1st day
of the preceding 24 policy months]

5.2.7 We will not allot loyalty unit additions when yopplicy is in the Paid-up state.

Form 51



6 Discontinuance of premiums

6.1 If you have not paid any premium due within the c&r®eriod, we will send you the Discontinuance totvithin 15 days from
the date of expiry of Grace Period. Non-receipthef notice however, will not be construed as adineof any contractual
obligation on our part.

6.2 In the notice we would state that that you aretledtito exercise one of the following options ugliscontinuation of the policy:

6.2.1 Either to Opt to Revive the policy within 2 years o
6.2.2 To opt for Complete Withdrawal from the policy.

You would have the following option in additionttee above two options if the discontinuance isrdfte lock-in period:
6.2.3 Convert the policy to paid-up status (option audédaonly when all the premiums have been paid agtléor the first

five policy years)
6.3 You should choose your option within a period ofdzs from the date of receipt of notice
6.4 Your fund value will continue to be invested tilettime we receive your option or till the expidy the discontinuance notice
period if we do not receive your option, whicheigeearlier
6.5 During this period your Life cover and in-built Adent Benefit (i.e. Accidental Death and Acciderft®D) will continue to be
in-force and all charges i.e. Mortality chargescilent Benefit Charges, PPWB charges, FMC, Polidyn#istration Charges
would continue to be deducted.
6.6 If you exercise the option to revive the policighin revival period then:
6.6.1 If premium is discontinued during first five poligears, then:
6.6.1.1 Your fund value as on the date of receipt of ygutian to revive the policy, will be disinvested aciedited
to Discontinued Policy Fund net of applicable diggmuance charge.
6.6.1.2 If you revive the policy within 2 years time thesvival procedure as stated in the section on “RaViwvould
be applicable.
6.6.1.3 If you do not revive within the revival period théhe discontinuance fund value as on the datemifyeof
revival period or the first business day of 6thipplyear, whichever is later, would be paid and ¢batract
would be terminated automatically.
6.6.2 If premium is discontinued after first 5 policyays, then:
6.6.2.1 Your policy will be in-force during the revival ged with Life cover and in-built Accident Benefii.€.
Accidental Death and Accidental TPD) as per termis@nditions of the policy. Mortality charges, Adent
Benefit Charges, PPWB charges, FMC, policy admiatigtn charges would continue to be deducted.
6.6.2.2 If you revive the policy, then the revival procedas stated in the section on “Revival” would bpligpble.
6.6.2.3 If you do not revive within revival period, theretifund value as on the date of expiry of revivaiqukor the
date of maturity, whichever is earlier, would bédpand the contract would be terminated automayical
6.7 If you opt to completely withdraw from the policyring the notice period or if you do not exercisg af the options within the
notice period, then:
6.7.1 If premium is discontinued during first five poliggars
6.7.1.1 Your fund value as on the date of receipt of yoptian or as on the last day of the discontinuanaiice
period if no option is exercised, as the case maywil be disinvested and credited to Discontintredicy
Fund net of relevant discontinuance charge.
6.7.1.2 The fund value of the discontinuance policy funeaghe first working day of 6th policy year wilktpaid.
6.7.1.3 If life assured dies before the payment of discordd policy value then the same is paid to the fiugargy
immediately.
6.7.2 If premium is discontinued after first 5 policyays:
6.7.2.1 Fund value as on the date of receipt of your opdioas on the last day of the discontinuance nqééd if
no option is exercised, as the case may be, witlaié to you immediately.

6.8 Paid-up
6.8.1 Paid-up option is available in case of discontiraganf policy after the lock-in-period & wherein &le premiums
have been paid for at least 5 policy years.
6.8.2 Once the policy is converted into paid-up, thereide no option of revival available.
6.8.3 You can do partial withdrawal, even when the poigin the paid-up state.

Form 51



6.9

6.8.4 In case, you opt to convert your policy to paid-ing life cover and the Accident Benefit cover wbabntinue with a
reduced sum assured called as Paid-up sum assured.

6.8.5 The paid-up sum assured would be equal to the ssored multiplied by the ratio of total number oémpiums paid
to the original number of premiums payable as petérms and conditions of the policy.

6.8.6 During the period in which the policy remains paijdl- Mortality charges/Accident Benefit charges {ba paid-up
SA), FMC, Policy Administration Charges will conti@ to be deducted

If the policy is discontinued at any time afthe ffirst five policy years and is in a paid up stat is in the revival period, and
the fund value at any time falls below one anngalipremium, the policy will be terminated and tihven available fund value
would be paid to the policyholder.

7 Revival

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

7.6
7.7

7.8

7.9

You should write to us on your decision to revilie policy during the Revival Period

You are required to pay all the due premiums.

You have to submit Good Health Declaration andsatither underwriting requirements, if any.

We may accept or reject your revival request. Weimfiorm you the same.

The revival is effective only from the date of got@nce of your request for revival provided you éngaid the arrears of
premiums in full and complied with all the requirents of the revival.

You cannot revive after the expiry of the RevivaliBd.

If premium is discontinued during first five poliggears and if you opt to revive the policy durihg tevival period

7.7.1 The Discontinued Policy Fund will be disinvestedd ahe discontinuance charge, previously deductesjldvbe
added back to this disinvested fund amount.

7.7.2 We will automatically shift the resultant fund t@ur chosen funds in the same proportion as the fyptibns
originally chosen or in case you have opted féural switch subsequently, we will allocate the tesu fund into
the funds chosen by you in your latest requestuiod switch, in the proportions chosen by you i@ $aid fund switch
request.

7.7.3 We will allocate the units based on the NAV aslmadate of such revival.

7.7.4 We will deduct policy administration charges andmium allocation charges for the period, startiog¥ the date of
discontinuance.

If premium is discontinued after first five poliggars and if you opt to revive during the revivatipd

7.8.1 We will invest due premiums paid by you, net ofrges in the same proportion as the fund optiorgiraily chosen
or as chosen in your latest fund switch request.

7.8.2 We will allocate the units based on the NAV aslmdate of such revival.

7.8.3 We will deduct premium allocation charges for tleipd, starting from the date of discontinuance.

We will deduct Mortality Charges and Accident Bahefiarges, PPWB charges from the date of revi/¢he policy.

7.10You will bear the cost of medical examination,rifyaup to an amount of Rs. 3,000.

8 Premiums

8.1
8.1.1
8.1.2

8.1.3

Basic Premium

You are required to pay the Premiums in full alwagsor before the Premium due dates, but withirsttrae financial year.

If we receive any premium in advance, units willdlecated only on the premium due date. We witl pay any interest on
premium received in advance.

You are required to pay the premiums even if yomaireceive premium notice or any other commuigoarom us.

8.1.4 You will be liable to pay all applicable taxes asikd by the Government and other statutory auiberi

8.1.5
8.1.6

If we receive any amount in excess of the requimesinium, we will refund the excess.
If we receive any amount less than the requirednpren, we will not adjust the amount towards premitiinyou pay the
balance of premium. We will not pay any interestlos partial premium paid by you.

8.1.7 |If your disability benefit instalments are in paymieyou should still continue to pay your premiuassand when they are due,

to keep the policy in-force.

8.1.8 You can change the premium frequency, at any palioyiversary, only after completion of 3 policy y&a

Form 51



8.1.9 The change in premium frequency shall be allowedy if the instalment premium after the change bt minimum
premium prescribed for that frequency.

9 Premium Re-direction

9.1  You can re-direct your premiums subject to allhef following:

9.1.1 We will allow you premium Re-direction from the leging of the second policy year.

9.1.2 You can request for premium Re-direction amongtliea available fund options.

9.1.3 Your premium Re-direction request will be appli@bhly on your future premiums. This will have riteet on your existing
funds.

9.1.4 You can re-direct only in multiples of 1% of premms.

9.1.5 We will not charge for the first Re-direction irpalicy year

9.1.6 You cannot carry forward unused free Premium Re®ion to subsequent Policy Years.

9.1.7 We will charge you Rs. 100 per Re-direction reqé@sfrom the second Re-direction in the same pojiear.

9.1.8 We will deduct the charges by cancelling your uaggper the NAV on the date of receipt of request.

9.1.9 We will cancel units from all your funds in propiori to their sizes.

9.1.10 We will Re-direct your Premiums if you have applegdeast 14 days prior to the due date of premdnmvhich Re-direction
is to be applied.

10 Funds

10.1 The Funds

10.1.1 You bear the investment risk in the investmentfpbot

10.1.2 We will invest your funds in accordance with theidglines issued by IRDA from time to time. We wiklect the
investments, including derivatives and units of malitftunds, for each fund. The investments will bghin the limits as
mentioned in “Fund Options”.

10.1.3 The investments in the units are subject to maakek other risks. We do not assure that the objaifvthe funds will be
achieved.

10.1.4 The NAV of the units will depend on the equity matdcand general level of interest rates from tiongne.

10.1.5 The past performance of the funds is not indicativihe future performance of any of the funds k¢ under this policy.

10.1.6 We will apply a minimum guaranteed rate of retuf& p.a. or as prescribed in the regulations ftone to time, to the
Discontinued Policy Fund

10.2 Fund Options

10.2.1 There are seven fund options, which have differisiktreturn profiles.

10.2.2 You may choose to invest in any one or more oftheen fund options, in multiples of 1%.

10.2.3 The names of the funds do not indicate the qudlityire prospects or returns.

10.2.4 We will allocate premium paid at the proposal stagéhe proportion mentioned in your proposal form

10.2.5 We will continue to allocate in the same proportionil you ask us to re-direct. After you re-direttte future premiums will
follow the new proportion.

10.3 Fund description
10.3.1 Equity Fund (SFIN: ULIFO01100105EQUITY-FND111)
10.3.1.1 Objective
The objective of this fund is to provide high eguéposure targeting higher returns in the longter
10.3.1.2 Asset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Equity & Equity related instruments 80% 100%
Debt Instruments Nil 20%
Money Market Instruments Nil 20%

10.3.1.3 Risk Profile: High
10.3.2 Equity Optimiser Fund (SFIN: ULIF010210108EQTYOPTFND111)

10.3.2.1 Objective
The objective of this fund is to provide equity espre targeting higher returns through long terpitahgains.

Form 51



10.3.2.2 Asset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Equity & Equity related instruments 60% 100%
Debt Instruments Nil 40%
Money Market Instruments Nil 40%

10.3.2.3 Risk Profile: High

10.3.3 Growth Fund (SFIN: ULIFO03241105GROWTH-FND111)
10.3.3.1 Objective

To provide long term capital appreciation throughestments primarily in equity and equity relaiedtruments
with a small part invested in debt and money maidetiiversification and risk reduction.
10.3.3.2 Asset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Equity & Equity related instruments 40% 90%
Debt Instruments 10% 60%
Money Market Instruments Nil 40%

10.3.3.3 Risk Profile: Medium to High

10.3.4 Balanced Fund (SFIN: ULIFO04051205BALANCDFND111)
10.3.4.1 Objective

To provide accumulation of income through investtriarboth equities and fixed income securities veithattempt
to maintain a suitable balance between return afetys
10.3.4.2 Asset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Equity & Equity related instruments 40% 60%
Debt Instruments 20% 60%
Money Market Instruments Nil 40%

10.3.4.3 Risk Profile: Medium

10.3.5 Bond Fund (SFIN: ULIF002100105BONDULPFND111)
10.3.5.1 Objective

To provide relatively safe and less volatile irtwesnt option mainly through debt instruments anclawlation of
income through investment in fixed income secusitie
10.3.5.2 Asset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Debt Instruments 60% 100%
Money Market instruments Nil 40%

10.3.5.3 Risk Profile: Low to Medium

10.3.6 Money Market Fund (SFIN: ULIFO05010206MONYMKTFND111)
10.3.6.1 Objective

To deploy the funds in liquid and safe instrumesttss to avoid market risk on a temporary basis.
10.3.6.2 Asset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Debt instruments Nil 20%
Money Market Instruments 80% 100%

10.3.6.3 Risk Profile: Low

10.3.7 Top 300 Fund (SFIN: ULIF016070110TOP300-FND111)
10.3.7.1 Objective

To provide long term capital appreciation by inimggtin stocks of top 300 companies in terms of reark
capitalization on the National Stock Exchange.

Form 51



10.3.7.2 Asset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Equity 60% 100%
Money Market Instruments and Cash Nil 40%

10.3.7.3 Risk Profile : High

10.3.8 Discontinued Policy Fund (SFIN: ULIF024110411DISCORFND111)

10.3.8.1 This fund is built to invest the amounts after detthn of applicable Discontinuance Charges, fromdfsinvested
units of the policies Discontinued or Surrenderedirdy the Lock-in Period in the Company’s portfobmd to
provide the Discontinuance Value or Surrender Valsepplicable, to the Policyholders at the enthefLock-in
Period or at the end of the revival period whichiésdater..

10.3.8.2 The objective of the fund is to achieve relativielys volatile investment return mainly through debtruments and
accumulation of income through investment in fixetgrest securities and liquid investments.

10.3.8.3 This is a segregated fund of the Company and deeteequired by IRDA.

10.3.8.4 We do not offer you this fund as an investmentapti

10.3.8.5 We provide a minimum investment return guarantegabtp 4% per annum or as prescribed in the prieggil
regulation, on this fund.

10.3.8.6 The Discontinued Policy Fund will have the follogiasset mix

Assets Minimum Maximum
Government Securities 60% 100%
Money Market Instruments Nil 40%

10.3.8.7 The income earned on this fund will be apportioteethis fund.

10.4 Introduction of New Fund Options
We may establish new fund options with prior appfdiom IRDA and we will notify you of the same tlugh our website.

10.5 Fund Closure

10.5.1 We may close existing funds with prior approvalnirtRDA. We will notify you in writing 3 months prioto the closure of
the fund.

10.5.2 You can switch to other existing fund options withgwitching charges during the 3 months. If youndt switch in this
period, we will switch your units to any other fanith similar asset allocation and risk profile.

10.6 We will send on half-yearly basis a statement @oaat giving various details pertaining to youtipg e.g. total premium
paid by you, status of policy, total Fund Value. eftbese statements are sent by Ordinary post aneteweipt of Fund
Statements shall not be deemed to be a breachhtd nd conditions of the policy

11 Units

11.1 Creation of Account
We will invest your premiums (net of Allocation Glgas) in your chosen funds.

11.2  Allocation of Units
11.2.1 We will allocate units based on the NAVs prevailongthe date of allocation.
11.2.2 We will calculate the NAVs up to 4 decimal placég&e may change the number of decimal places indutur

11.3 Redemption of Units
11.3.1 We will redeem the units based on the NAVs on thie @f redemption.

11.4 Calculation of NAV
11.4.1 Valuation of funds
11.4.1.1 We will value the assets underlying the units diasiness days. In case of market uncertaintierevh is difficult
to value the assets the valuation shall be doreeless frequent basis.

Form 51



11.4.1.2 Based on the valuation of the assets, we will cadmfhe unit price.
11.4.1.3 We shall compute the NAV as per the below givemiga
[Market value of investment held by the fund
+ the value of any current assets
- the value of any current liabilities & provisigriany]
divided by
[Number of units existing on valuation date, (beforeation/redemption of units)]

11.4.2 Extraordinary circumstances

115

Under extraordinary circumstances, such as extreabatility in the market price of the assets in thend, extended
suspension of trading on the stock exchanges, alatalamities, riots and similar events, we reséineeright, not to value one
or more fund options or to change the formula fcglating NAV. We will make the necessary changdsject to approval
by IRDA.

Date of NAV for Allocation, Redemption and Cancelléion of Units

We give below the allocation and redemption ofsifdtr various transactions and the applicable NAtéd.

Type of transaction Applicable event date
Date of realisation or date of underwriting
acceptance, whichever is later
Renewal Premium through demand draft |ddate of receipt of instrument or due date|of

First Premium

local cheque payable at par premium, whichever is later
Renewal Premium through outstation cheque Date of realisation or due date of premium,
demand draft whichever is later
Partial withdrawal, Switch or Free-logk .
. Date of receipt of request
cancellation
Death Benefit claim Date of receipt of death clamimation
Termination Date of termination
Maturity Benefit Date of Maturity
Surrender Date of receipt of Surrender request
Discontinuance Date of Discontinuance
Settlement Option Date of payment under Settler@gtion

Date of realisation of instrument or date |of
underwriting acceptance of such revival,
whichever is later

Revival

11.5.1 In case of transactions through electronic tranefeother approved modes, we will consider clodigV of transaction

realisation date.

11.5.2 If the above applicable event occurs by the cutiofé, we will apply the closing NAV of the sameyda
11.5.3 If the above applicable event occurs after theofiitime, we will apply the closing NAV of the neggy.
11.5.4 The current cut-off time is 3.00 p.m. This cut-tiffie may change as per IRDA’s prevailing guidelines

12 Switching

You can switch your funds during the policy tersubject to all of the following:

121
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9
12.10

You can switch among any of the then available foptions.

We will not charge for the first two switches ipalicy year.

You cannot carry forward free unused switches tissquent policy years

You can ask for a switch in terms of amount oréncgntage.

You can switch a minimum amount of Rs. 5,000

You can switch only in multiples of 1% of each fund

We will charge you Rs. 100 per switch from thedhswitch onwards in the same policy year .
We will deduct the switching charges from the antdarbe switched.

You can switch only once in a day.

You can not switch during the settlement period.

Form 51



13 Charges

13.1 Premum Allocation Charges
13.1.1 We will recover Premium Allocation Charges as acpatage of premium as per the following table:

For policies other than by Single Premium:

Premium Allocation
Policy Year charge as a % of
premium
6.0%
4.5%
4.5%
4.0%
4.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
10 1.0%
11 years onwards Nil

OO |N([O|O|R(WIN|F

For Single Premium Policies:3.00% (once at policy inception)
13.1.2 We will allocate your premiums to the funds afteddcting Allocation charges.

13.2 Policy Administration Charges

13.2.1 We will recover policy administration charges of 5&per month.

13.2.2 We will recover these charges on the first busimegsof every policy month by cancelling units fréamds in proportion to
their sizes.

13.2.3 The Policy Administration Charge would be subjectatcap of Rs.200 per month. However, revisiontarges would be
subject to IRDA'’s approval.

13.3 Fund Management Charges

We will recover Fund Management Charge (FMC) omitydasis, as a percentage of the fund value whititbe reflected in the
NAYV of the funds.

13.3.1 The annual FMC for the funds will be as follows:

Fund Options FMC (p.a.)
Equity Fund 1.35%
Equity Optimiser Fund 1.35%
Growth Fund 1.35%
Balanced Fund 1.25%
Bond Fund 1.00%
Money Market Fund 0.25%
Top 300 Fund 1.35%
Discontinued Policy Fund 0.50%

13.4 Discontinuance Charges
13.4.1 We will recover discontinuance charges from thedfualue.

Form 51



13.4.2 For policies other than by Single Premium, the alisituance charges will be as per the followindgab

Year of
Discontinuance

For Annualised Premium up to
Rs 25,000

For Annualised Premium above Rs
25,000

Lower of 20% x (Annualised

Lower of 6% x (Annualised Premium

1 Premium or Fund Value) subjeqgt or Fund Value) subject to maximun
to maximum of Rs. 3,000 of Rs. 6,000
Lower of 15% x (Annualised | Lower of 4% x (Annualised Premium
2 Premium or Fund Value) subjeqt or Fund Value) subject to maximun
to maximum of Rs. 2,000 of Rs. 5,000
Lower of 10% x (Annualised | Lower of 3% x (Annualised Premium
3 Premium or Fund Value) subjec¢t or Fund Value) subject to maximum
to maximum of Rs.1,500 of Rs.4,000
Lower of 5% x (Annualised | Lower of 2% x (Annualised Premium
4 Premium or Fund Value) subject or Fund Value) subject to maximum
to maximum of Rs.1,000 of Rs.2,000
5 onwards Nil Nil

13.4.3 For Single Premium policies, the Discontinuancer@as will be

as per the following table:

Year of
Discontinuance

For Single Premium up to Rs
25,000

For Single Premium above Rs
25,000

Lower of 2 % of (Single Premium Lower of 1 % of (Single Premium of

1 or Fund Value) subject to Fund Value) subject to maximum o
maximum of Rs 3000 Rs 6000
Lower of 1.5 % of (Single Lower of 0.5 % of (Single Premium ar
2 Premium or Fund Value) subjegt Fund Value) subject to maximum o
to maximum of Rs 2000 Rs 5000
Lower of 1 % of (Single Premium Lower of 0.25 % of (Single Premium
3 or Fund Value) subject to or Fund Value) subject to maximunm
maximum of Rs 1500 of Rs 4000
Lower of 0.5 % of (Single Lower of 0.1 % of (Single Premium ar
4 Premium or Fund Value) subjegt Fund Value) subject to maximum o
to maximum of Rs 1000 Rs 2000
5 onwards Nil Nil

13.4.4 The year of discontinuance is the policy year inclvlihe date of discontinuance falls.

13.5 Switching Charges

13.5.1 We will charge you Rs.100 per switch froffl §witch onwards in the same policy year.
13.5.2 We will recover the charges from the switched anmioun

13.6 Partial Withdrawal Charges

13.6.1 We will charge Rs.100 for the second partial withwdal in the same policy year.
13.6.2 We will recover the charges from the partial withdal amount before payment.

13.7 Premium re-direction charges
13.7.1 We will charge Rs.100 per re-direction from theasetre-direction in the same policy year
13.7.2 We will deduct the charges by cancelling units fralinyour funds in proportion to their sizes.

13.8 Mortality Charges

13.8.1 We will calculate mortality charges based on the afgthe life assured.

13.8.2 We will charge the same on the first business dayery policy month by cancelling units in proport to their sizes.

13.8.3 Monthly Mortality Charges = Sum-at-risk x ( Annidbrtality Charge per unit Sum-at-risk / 12 )

Form 51



13.8.4 The annual Mortality Charge will be as per fokowing table:

Age last Annual Mortality Age last Annual Mortality
birthday of the Charge birthday of the Charge
life assured (in | per Rs. 1,000 sum- life assured (in | per Rs. 1,000 sum-at-

years) at-risk years) risk

18 0.99 43 2.97
19 1.04 44 3.28
20 1.08 45 3.64
21 1.12 46 4.06
22 1.14 47 4.53
23 1.16 48 5.06
24 1.17 49 5.63
25 1.19 50 6.26
26 1.20 51 6.92
27 1.21 52 7.62
28 1.23 53 8.34
29 1.25 54 9.09
30 1.28 55 9.86
31 1.32 56 10.66
32 1.37 57 11.50
33 1.43 58 12.39
34 1.50 59 13.35
35 1.58 60 14.38
36 1.68 61 15.51
37 1.80 62 16.75
38 1.93 63 18.11
39 2.08 64 19.62
40 2.26 65 21.28
41 2.46

42 2.69

13.8.5 Sume-at-risk for in-force policies is

Higher of

13.8.5.1Sum Assured or

13.8.5.2105% of the total premiums paid till date of cadtidn
13.8.6 Sume-at-risk for paid-up policies is Paid-up Sum uxssl

13.9 Premium Payor Waiver Benefit (PPWB) charges
13.9.1 Since PPWB is not applicable for single premiurnigies$, we will not deduct PPWB charges for suchqbes.
13.9.2 For policies other than by single premium:
13.9.2.1 We will levy a level charge for PPWB.
13.9.2.2 The PPWB charges will attract service tax at ajgplie rates.
13.9.2.3 We will recover these charges and the applicabtestdrom your funds, on the'business day of each policy
month, by cancelling units in proportion to theres.
13.9.2.4 We will not deduct PPWB charges after the premiayimg term.
13.9.2.5 We will not deduct PPWB charges after the deatthefife assured or the death of the child
13.9.2.6 The fixed annual PPWB rate depends on the agéildistiay of life assured at inception and the prempayment
term.
13.9.2.7 The monthly PPWB charge is equal to
(annual PPWB rate x annualized premium) / 12 Y0010

Form 51



13.9.2.8 The level annual PPWB rate per Rs. 1,000 annuafiseahium will be as per the following table:

Age of Life

Assured

Premium

Paying

Term 3 6 7 3 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 23
18 231 277|324 [37 416 461 (506 350 [593 [636 |6.77 |7.18 750 (798 (330 879 2.19 950 (1000 |1041 ([10.83
19 239 |2.87 355 (582 420 475 |50 365 [6.08 [651 |6093 |7.35 777 [8.18 3.50 o.01 243 985 (1028 |10.71 [11.14
20 244 |295 |344 [382 440 486 |532 377 [621 [6465 |T0B |751 784 (836 (370 023 9.67 10.11 |10.57 |11.05 |11.50
1 233 305|352 |401 |449 494 [543 388 [633 [677 |7T22 |766 2.00 D45 2.92 1038 |10.87 |1136 |11.86
) 238 300 360 (400 |4357 (505 (552 598 [643 [688 |734 |780 920 0.59 10.18 [10468 [11.190 |11.72 (1224
23 263 315 3463 (415 |4e64 (512 [559 606 [653 (700 |748 (785 243 oad 1047 (1100 (1155 |1212 (1270
24 267 319 (370 (420 |469 (518 [566 6.15 [663 [712 |761 |B12 2.49 1023|1078 [11.37 [1194 |12.57 (1520
25 270|322 |3.74 (424 |474 |524 |573 624 [674 (725 |777 |B30 208 1056 |11.16 [11.78 [1242 |13.08 [13.77
26 272 325 376 |428 |479 |530 (582 634 [687 [741 |706 |BS53 10.32 1085 |11.60 (1227 1206 |13.68 (1443
27 274|327 |3.7% (432 485 558 |592 647 [703 [761 |B20 |BRO 10.73 1141 1211 [12.84 [13.60 |1438 (1521
28 275 329 |3.83 |438 |493 |549 (606 664 [724 (786 |B40 (D14 11.22 1196 |12.72 [13.52 [14337 1521 [16.11
29 277 333 [3.80 |446 |504 (564 [624 6.87 [7.51 (817 |8.86 |D.356 11.81 1262|1345 [1433 [1524 |16.18 [17.17
30 282 340 |390 |460 |521 (583 [630 7.17 [7.86 [8.58 |932 |10.08 12.53 1341|1433 [1529 [1629 733 |1842
31 291 3.32 (415 |479% |543 |6.13 [6.84 7.56 [831 (909 |2.8% |10.71 13.39 1436 |15.37 [1643 [17.53 |18.67 [19.87
32 304 (3460 (436 (505 |57 630 (727 805 (886 [9.70 |10.57 |1147 14.41 1548 |16.5% [17.75 [1897 (2023 (2154
33 32 301 |4463 |538 |6135 |693 [7.78 8463 [9.51 1042 |11.37 |12.36 15.59 16.77 |18.00 [1928 [20461 |22.00 (2344
34 342 (418 (496 |5.77 |661 (747 (837 928 [1025 [11.25 |1229 |13.38 16.94 1824 |19.5% 2101 [2247 |24.00 [25358
33 367 (449 534 622 713 [R807 (904 1005 [11.10 (1220|1335 |14.54 18.48 1991 |2140 (2295 2457 |2624 (2797
36 3096 (485 [578 673 874 [9.80 1091 (1207 (1327 |14.54 |15.86 2020 2178|2342 |25.13 |26.90 |28.73 |30.62
37 430|527 627 [731 250 (1066 |11.88 |13.15 |14.49 [15.88 |1734 2214|2388 |2568 |27.56 (2049 |5149 |33.56
38 4.68 573 |6.82 795 912 |10.3F [11.63 |12.97 1438 |15.85 [17.38 |19.01 2430 |2621 |28.19 |3024 |3236 3433 |36.82
3% 310 [624 (743 866 993 (1130 (1271 1420 |1575 |17.38 [19.09 |20.88 6.71  |28.80 3097 |3322 |335.54 |37.94 |4042
40 354 [6.79 (809 944 |10.86 [1236 [1392 |15356 |1728 |19.0% (2097 |22.95 236 |31.66 3405 |3649 |30.03 |41.66 |44.39
1 6.01 737 |80 |10.30 |11.87 [13.52 (1525 |17.07 |1898 |2097 [23.06 |2523 227 3479|3739 4008 4287 |4575 [NA
42 6.53 203 [9461 1127 |15.01 |1484 [1676 |1878 |2088 |23.09 (25309 |27.78 35.30  |38235 |41.10 |44.05 |47.12 |NA NA
43 7.15 281 (1036 |12.40 |1433 (1636 (1840 |2072 |23.05 |2549 (2802 |30.63 |33.37 .10 42111 4524 |4849 |NA NA MNA
44 7.88 .72 1167 |13.71 |15.86 [18.11 [2047 |22.83 25351 |28.1% (3097 |33.84 |36.82 |39.00 |43.10 ([4641 (4985 |NA |NA NA NA
43 873 10.78 1294 |1521 (1750 |20.08 |22.69 |2541 |2825 |31.18 |3423 (3738 |4064 |4402 (4753 3117 |NA NA  [NA NA NA
46 069 (1197 (1437 |16.89 |19.32 (2228 (2516 |28.135 |3126 |34.48 [37.81 |4126 |4484 |483535 |5240 |NA NA NA  [NA NA NA
47 10.78 [13.31 (1597 |18.75 |21.67 (2471 [27.87 |31.16 |34.56 |38.08 [41.72 |4551 |4043 |53.52 |NA NA NA NA  [NA NA NA
48 11.98 27.36 [30.83 3442 |38.14 |41.99 (4599 |50.14 |5448 |NA |NA NA NA NA  [NA NA NA
49 13.29 2657 (3023 [34.02 3794 4201 4624 [5063 |5520 |NA |NA |NA NA NA NA  [NA NA NA
50 1473 [18.16 (21.74 |25.46 |2032 (3332 (3743 |41.75 |4621 |5083 (33568 |NA NA  [mA  (NA NA MNA NA  [NA NA MNA
i1 1629 |20.06 |23.08 |28.05 |3226 (3662 [41.15 |45.86 |50.76 |55.87 [NA |NA NA [NA NA NA NA NA [NA NA NA
52 1796 |22.10 |26.38 |30.81 |3540 [40.17 [45.14 |5031 |55.70 |NA [NA |NA NA [NA NA NA MNA NA |[NA NA NA
33 19.75 2425 |28.91 |33.75 |38.77 [44.00 [4945 |55.15 |[NA |NA [NA |NA NA [NA NA NA MNA NA |[NA NA NA
54 2163 |26.53 |31.60 [36.88 |42.30 |48.14 |54.15 [NA [NA [NA |NA |NA NA [NA NA NA MNA NA |[NA NA NA
55 2360 |28.92 |34.47 (4026 |46.32 |52.66 |NA NA |NA |NA |NA |NA NA [NA NA NA MNA NA |[NA NA NA
56 2565 |31.48 |37.57 [43.95 |50.63 |0 NA NA |NA |NA |NA |NA NA [NA NA NA MNA NA |[NA NA NA
57 27.86 3426 |40.97 [48.02 |0.00 |0 NA NA |NA |NA |NA [NA NA [NA NA NA MNA NA  [NA NA MNA

13.10 Accident Benefit Charges

13.10.1 Charges are recovered on a monthly basis, on th8Usness day of each policy month by the way aricellation of
appropriate number of units.

13.10.2We will calculate the monthly Accident Benefit Gha as
(Accident Benefit Sum Assured x (Annual rate /)12)000
where the annual rate is Rs 0.50 per 1,000 acchrefit sum assured.

13.10.30nce we accept your claim under accident beneditywould stop deducting this charge further.

13.11 New services and revision of charges

13.11.1 Except for Premium Allocation Charge, Mortality &ge, PPWB Charges and Accident Benefit chargetheabther charges
are subject to revision with prior approval of IRDA

13.11.2We may introduce new services and the corresporalingges, subject to prior approval of IRDA.

13.11.3We will notify the new services, charges and cleaimgcharges for existing services through our \webs

13.12 Miscellaneous Charges

We will charge Rs. 100 per statement for additiavaluplicate copy of fund statement by cancellings from all your funds in
proportion to their sizes.

Form 51



14 Claims

14.1 Death claim
14.1.1 The policyholder, assignee, nominee, appointeeherleégal heir, as the case may be, should intittegedeath of the life
assured or child, as the case may be, in writitaging at least the policy number, cause of deathdate of death.
14.1.2 We will require the following documents:
- Original policy document
- Original death certificate from municipal / localthorities
-Claimant’s statement and claim forms in prescritoethats
-Any other documents including post-mortem repanst fnformation report where applicable
14.1.3 Claim under the policy should be filed with us \itl®0 days of date of deatHowever, without prejudice, in case of delay in
intimation or submission of claim documents beytmstipulated period in the policy document othia Statutes, We, at our
sole discretion, may condone such delay and exathanadmissibility or otherwise of the claim, ifcbudelay is proved to be
for reasons beyond the control of the nominee/datn
14.1.4 If the policy is assigned, we will pay the claihany, to the assignee.
14.1.5 If the policy is not assigned, we will pay the atgiif any, to
14.1.5.1 the nominee, if the nominee is not a minor
14.1.5.2 the appointee, if the nominee is a minor
14.1.5.3 your legal heir, if nomination is not valid

14.2 Accidental Total and Permanent Disability Claim

14.2.1 We will require proof of accident and disabilityclading, first information report, hospital record&c. We may ask for
additional records.

14.2.2 You should intimate us the date of occurrence adra of disability, in case of disability.

14.2.3 We will pay the claim to the assignee, if the ppl€ assigned.

14.2.4 If the policy is not assigned, we will pay the ataio you, nominee, appointee or legal heir, ax#s® may be.

14.3 Maturity Claim

14.3.1 You are required to submit the original policy domnt and the discharge form at any of our offices.
14.3.2 If the policy is assigned, we will pay the claimthe Assignee

14.3.3 If the policy is not assigned, we will pay the ataio you

14.4 Surrender
14.4.1 We will require the original policy document andctarge form.
14.4.2 If the policy is assigned, we will pay the surrendalue to the assignee.
14.4.3 If the policy is not assigned, we will pay the sunder value to
14.4.3.1 You or
14.4.3.2 your legal heir, in case the death of Policyholdsrsubsequent to date of surrender request burdefate of
payment.

15 Termination

15.1 Termination of Life Cover and in-built Accident Benefit under your policy
All the covers under the Base Policy and in-buicilent Benefit will end at the earliest of theldaling:

15.1.1 The date on which we receive free-look cancellatemuest

15.1.2 The date on which we receive your Surrender reque&ase Policy
15.1.3 Date of Discontinuance of policy, if it is duringst five years of the policy
15.1.4 The end of notice period if we do not receive aply from you

15.1.5 The date on which your policy terminates as petteh@ of the policy

15.2 Termination of PPWB

PPWB will terminate on the earliest of the follogin
15.2.1 the date of intimation of death of child
15.2.2 the date on which the death benefit ceases

Form 51



15.2.3 the end of premium paying term
15.2.4 the date on which the policy is converted to pgid u

15.3 Termination of your policy
Your policy will terminate on the earliest of th@lbwing:

15.3.1 The date of payment of the refund amount on fre& ancellation.

15.3.2 The date of settlement of death claim of the Lifsiéred.

15.3.3 The Date on which the policy Matures.

15.3.4 The date of payment of Surrender Value or Accunedlafalue of your Discontinued Policy Fund.

15.3.5 If the policy is discontinued after the first fiywlicy years and is in a paid up state or is inréhaval period, and the fund
value at any time falls below one annualized premithen the date on which the fund value falls Wwefloe amount of one
annualized premium

15.3.6 the date of claim payment on death of nominee chilisequent to the death of the life assured

16 General Terms

16.1 Free-look Period

16.1.1 If you have purchased the policy through distanegketing channel, you have 30 days from the datdhefreceipt of this
policy document to review its terms and conditidiig/ou are not satisfied, you can return the poktating the reasons for
objection.

16.1.2 If you have purchased the policy through a chawtie¢r than distance marketing, you have 15 dayw fitee date of the
receipt of this policy document to review its teraml conditions. If you are not satisfied, you oeturn the policy stating the
reasons for objection.

16.1.3 We shall refund you the amount arrived as peralewing formula:

Fund Value Plus the following which are alreadyutsdd

(Premium Allocation Charges,

Plus Policy Administration Charges,

Plus Accident Benefit Charges,

Plus PPWB Charges, Plus Mortality Charges, PlusgSponding Service Tax and Cess)

Minus the following
(Mortality Charges, PPWB Charges, Accident Benefirges, along with the Corresponding Service Taa &ess,
proportionate to the period you were covered.
Plus Cost of Stamp Duty,
Plus Medical Expenses, if any)
16.1.4 You cannot revive or restore your policy once yauéreturned your policy.

16.2 Suicide exclusion

16.2.1 If the life assured, sane or insane, commits sejaidthin one year, we will not pay the death bénef

16.2.2 We will calculate one year from the Date of Comnemnent of Risk or Date of Revival of the Policy, wlinever is later.
16.2.3 We will pay your Fund Value as on the date of imtiion of death and the contract would cease.

16.2.4 Any charges recovered subsequent to the date df dball be paid back to the nominee along withftimel value.

16.3 Premium Payor Waiver Benefit

16.3.1 This is an in-built feature of the product. Thigtigre is not applicable for single premium polic&sl hence we will not
deduct PPWB charges for single premium policies.

16.3.2 In the event of unfortunate death of the life asdwluring the premium paying term of the policy,tia¢ future premium(s)
payable will be paid by the company on behalf &f life assured on the premium paying due dateswan@ill not deduct
future premium payor waiver benefit charges fromfimd.

16.3.3 In case of the death of the child the Premium RaViaiver Benefit will cease and we will not dedfigther charges.

16.3.4 If the child dies subsequent to the death of tleedssured, we will pay the discounted value ofai@img future premiums to
the legal heir of life assured.

16.4 Accident Benefit (Accidental Death or Accidental Ttal and Permanent Disability) Exclusions & Other tems

16.4.1 The accidental death or the occurrence of accitlaritd and permanent disability should be prowedur satisfaction.

16.4.2 We will appoint a medical practitioner to examite tLife Assured in connection with the disabilithaimy. Based on the
evidence provided and medical examination carrigid @ur authorised medical examiners will examirreether the claim is

Form 51



admissible as per the terms and conditions of tiyp If the nature of disability does not satighe Accidental Total and
Permanent Disability parameters, we will rejectdta@m.
16.4.3 Death of the life assured should have occurredimvitB0 days from the date of accident.
16.4.4 The accidental total and permanent disability sthdnalve lasted for at least 180 days without infeiom.
16.4.5 Exclusions
We will not pay the accident benefit for death tatbility arising from or due to the consequencesraccurring during the
events as specified below:
16.4.5.1 Infection: Death or disability caused or contrdmitto, by any infection, except infection causedabyexternal
visible wound accidentally sustained
16.4.5.2 Drug abuse: Life assured under the influence aftadt or solvent abuse or use of drugs except utidedirection
of a registered medical practitioner
16.4.5.3 Self inflicted injury: Intentional self inflictechjury including the injuries arising out of atteregtsuicide.
16.4.5.4 Criminal acts: Life Assured involvement in crimireadd/or unlawful acts with unlawful or criminal émtt.
16.4.5.5 War and civil commotion: War, invasion, hostilitie@ghether war is declared or not), civil war, réioel, revolution
or taking part in a riot or civil commotion.
16.4.5.6 Nuclear contamination: The radioactive, explosive hazardous nature of nuclear fuel materials omperty
contaminated by nuclear fuel materials or acci@eising from such nature
16.4.5.7 Aviation: Life Assured participation in any flyingctivity, other than as a passenger in a commérdiaensed
aircraft
16.4.5.8 Hazardous sports and pastimes: Taking part or ipiagtfor any hazardous hobby, pursuit or any raceé
previously declared and accepted by the Company

16.5 Policy loan
Your policy will not be eligible for any loans.

16.6 Nomination

16.6.1 You have to make a nomination as per provisiorseofion 39 of the Insurance Act, 1938.

16.6.2 You have to send your nomination or change of nation in writing to us.

16.6.3 We will not allow substitution of the nominee chdbosen at inception for the purpose of reinstateémeany benefit.
16.6.4 The nominee at the inception of the policy musaloild, whose interest the life assured wantgdoegt.

16.6.5 You can change the initial nominee during the tefrihe policy only after the death of the nominbéc:

16.6.6 Nomination is for the entire policy and not for arpof the policy.

16.6.7 You have to make a fresh nomination when you gat policy re-assigned to yourself.

16.6.8 We do not express any opinion on the validity areqt any responsibility in respect of any nominagou make.

16.7 Assignment

16.7.1 You can write to us for effecting an assignmenyauir policy.

16.7.2 On assignment, the assignee will be the sole owiide policy.

16.7.3 You have to make an assignment as per provisiogsaiifon 38 of the Insurance Act, 1938.

16.7.4 Assignment is for the entire policy and not foraatmf the policy.

16.7.5 You have to submit your policy document along veithialid and duly attested deed of assignment.

16.7.6 We will effect the assignment by endorsing youigol

16.7.7 Assignment will only be effective against our compafrom the date of registering the assignmemtunbooks.
16.7.8 Assignment will automatically cancel any existingnmnation.

16.7.9 Assignment will not be permitted where the polisynder the Married Women'’s Property Act, 1874.
16.7.10We do not express any opinion on the validity aregpt any responsibility in respect of any assignngeu make.

16.8 Non—disclosure

16.8.1 We have issued your policy based on your statenieyisur proposal form, personal statement, medigabrts and any other
documents.

16.8.2 If we find that any of this information is inaccteeor false or you have withheld any material infation, we shall declare
your policy null and void but subject to sectionefihe Insurance Act, 1938.

16.8.3 We will not pay any contractual benefits and pobtwyll be cancelled immediately by paying the swudee value, if any

16.8.4 If we repudiate death claim, we may pay your fuatlg to the nominee / legal heir.

16.9 Grace Period

16.9.1 You can pay your premiums within a grace perio@@fdays from the due dates, for premium frequenaiggearly, half-
yearly and quarterly premium frequencies.

16.9.2 You have a grace period of 15 days for monthly puemfrequency.

Form 51



16.9.3 Your policy will be treated as in-force during theace period. However, in case of death of thed#fsured during the grace
period we shall deduct mortality charges and pddidyninistration charges from the claim amounthé ¢laim is found to be
admissible and payable.

16.10 Misstatement of age
If we find that the correct age of the Life Assuisdlifferent from that mentioned in the proposahf, we will check the eligibility
for the basic life cover including the in-built Adent Benefit and Premium Payor Waiver Benefitpaghe Date of Commencement
of Policy.
16.10.11f eligible,
16.10.1.1If the correct age is found to be higher, we wéitover the difference in Mortality Charges alonghwinterest by
cancelling units from all your funds in proportitmtheir sizes. We may require medical reports ddjpg on your
correct age and assess the risk afresh. We maygeclaar extra premium or even decline your proposdlrafund
your fund value in case we cannot offer you thk cisver for the revised age
16.10.1.21f the correct age is found to be lower and
16.10.1.2.1 SAMF is required to be increased to the minimuneles required under this policy, then
16.10.1.2.1.1We will recover the difference in Mortality Chargas a result of increase in SAMF
along with interest by cancelling units from alluydunds in proportion to their sizes.
16.10.1.2.1.2Further, we will allocate additional units for tHdference in the Mortality Charges as
a result of lower age to all your funds in propanmtio their sizes.
16.10.1.2.2 SAMF is not required to be increased to the minimiewe! as required under this policy
16.10.1.2.2.1We will allocate additional units for the differemén Mortality Charges to all your
funds in proportion to their sizes.
16.10.1.3We will terminate your policy, if your Fund Value hot sufficient to cover the difference in chargésng with
applicable interest.

16.10.21f not eligible,
16.10.2.1We will terminate your policy.
16.10.2.2We will pay you the Fund Value as on the date afisien after deducting applicable Discontinuanca@hs and
difference in the Mortality Charges along with dpgble interest.

16.11 Participation in profits
Your policy does not participate in our profits.

16.12 Taxation
16.12.1 You are liable to pay service tax, cess and dtivezs, as levied by the Government and othertetgtauthorities, on the
following:

- Allocation Charges

- Mortality Charges

- Policy Administration Charges

- FMC

- Switching Charges, if any

- Discontinuance/ Surrender Chargesy

- PPWB charges and

- Accident Benefit Charges

- Premium Redirection Charges

- Partial Withdrawal Charges, if/an

- Miscellaneous Charges, if any

16.12.2 We shall collect the taxes along with the charges
16.12.3 Taxes may change subject to future changes atitaxlaws.
16.13 Date formats

Unless otherwise stated, all dates described agdinghe policy schedule are in dd/mm/yyyy formats

16.14 Electronic transactions
We shall accept premiums and pay benefits thromgrepproved modes including electronic transfers.

Form 51



16.15 Communications
16.15.1 We will communicate to you in writing and delivésetcorrespondence by hand, post, facsimile, e-onahy other approved
mode.
16.15.2 We will send correspondence to the mailing addyesshave provided in the proposal form or to thended address.
16.15.3 You should also communicate in writing and delitke correspondence by hand, post, facsimile, e-orainy other
approved mode mentioning the policy number.
16.15.4 All your correspondence should be addressed to:
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited,
Central Processing Centre,
Kapas Bhawan, Sector — 10,
CBD Belapur,
Navi Mumbai — 400 614.
Telephone No : + 91 — 22 — 6645 6241
FAX No. : +91 — 22 — 6645 6655
E-mail: info@sbilife.co.in
16.15.5 It is important that you keep us informed of yehanged address and any other communication details

17 Complaints

17.1  Grievance redressal procedure
17.1.1 If you have any query, complaint or grievance, ymay approach any of our offices.
17.1.2 You can also call us on our toll-free number.
17.1.3 If you are not satisfied with our decision or han received any response within 10 business gaysmay write to us at:
Head — Client Relationship,
SBI Life Insurance Company Limited
Central Processing Centre,
Kapas Bhawan, Sector — 10,
CBD Belapur,
Navi Mumbai — 400 614.
Telephone No : + 91 — 22 — 6645 6241
FAX No. :+91 - 22— 6645 6655
E-mail: info@sbilife.co.in
17.1.4 In case you are not satisfied with our decision #hiedissue pertains to provision 12 (1) of the Resal of Public Grievances
Rules, 1998, you may approach the Insurance Ombargsvfou can make the complaint to the Ombudsmareaprovision
13 of the said rules. The relevant provisions Haaen mentioned in the section “Relevant Statutes”.
17.1.5 The address of the Insurance Ombudsman and theeg&adiof Public Grievances Rules, 1998, are, dlailan the website
of IRDA, http:/Avww.irda.gov.in and in our websitattp://www.sbilife.co.in
The address of the ombudsman at Mumbai is:
Office of the Insurance Ombudsman (MaharashtraGuoe)
3 Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe,
S.V. Road, Santa Cruz (W),
Mumbai — 400 054.
Telephone No.: +91 — 22 — 2610 6928
Fax No. : +91 - 22 — 2610 6052
E-mail: ombudsmanmumbai@gmail.com
17.1.6 We have also enclosed a list of addresses of insarambudsmen.

18 Relevant Statutes

18.1  Governing laws and jurisdiction
This is subject to prevailing Indian Laws. Any digp that may arise in connection with this shalkbbject to the jurisdiction of the
competent Courts of Mumbai.

Form 51



18.2  Section 41 of the Insurance Act 1938
(1) No person shall allow or offer to allow, eitheratitly or indirectly, as an inducement to any persotake or renew or continue
an insurance in respect of any kind of risk relatio lives or property in India, any rebate of Wieole or part of the commission
payable or any rebate of the premium shown on ttieyp nor shall any person taking out or renewinmgcontinuing a policy
accept any rebate, except such rebate as maydveedlin accordance with the published prospectoistbles of the insurer:
Provided that acceptance by an insurance agemtmimission in connection with a policy of life inamce taken out by himself

on his own life shall not be deemed to be acceptafi@ rebate of premium within the meaning of thib-section if at the time
of such acceptance the insurance agent satisfeepriscribed conditions establishing that he Bora fide insurance agent
employed by the insurer.

(2) Any person making default in complying wittetprovisions of this section shall be punishalité fine which may extend to
five hundred rupees.

18.3  Section 45 of the Insurance Act 1938

No policy of life insurance effected before the ecoemcement of this Act shall after the expiry of tyears from the date of
commencement of this Act and no policy of life iremce effected after the coming into force of this shall, after the expiry of two
years from the date on which it was effected, bkedan question by an insurer on the ground thatadement made in the proposal
for insurance or in any report of a medical offjaar referee, or friend of the insured, or in atlyes document leading to the issue of
the policy, was inaccurate or false, unless theragrsshows that such a statement was on a mateaisér or suppressed facts which it
was material to disclose and that it was fraudlyemade by the policy-holder and that the policydeo knew at the time of making
it that the statement was false or that it supek$acts which it was material to disclose; Pdedi that nothing in this section shall
prevent the insurer from calling for proof of ageaay time if he is entitled to do so, and no pokball be deemed to be called in
guestion merely because the terms of the policyadjested on subsequent proof that the age offthinbured was incorrectly stated
in the proposal.

18.4  Provision 12 (1) of Redressal of Public Grievancdgules, 1998
The Ombudsman may receive and consider

(a) Complaints under Rule 13

(b) Any partial or total repudiation of claims by arsimer

(c) Any dispute in regard to premium paid or payableenms of the policy

(d) Any dispute on the legal construction of the palicgofar as such disputes relate to claims
(e) Delay in setlement of claims

® Non-issue of any insurance document to customeées &ceipt of premium

18.5  Provision 13 of Redressal of Public Grievances Rude1998
(1) any person who has a grievance against amensomay himself or through his legal heirs makeoanplaint in writing to the
Ombudsman within whose jurisdiction the branchftice of the insurer complained against is located.
(2) the complaint shall be in writing duly signbg the complainant or through his legal heirs dmallsstate clearly the name and
address of the complainant, the name of the brandifice of the insurer against which the complagnmade, the fact giving
rise to complaint supported by documents, if arlied on by the complainant, the nature and exaémhe loss caused to the
complainant and the relief sought from the Ombudsma
(3) no complaint to the Ombudsman shall lie sgle
(a)the complainants had before making a complainhéo@mbudsman made a written representation tonteer named in
the complaint and either insurer had rejected treptaint or the complainant had not received apyyrevithin a period of
one month after the insurer concerned receiveddpisesentation or the complainant is not satisfétl the reply given to
him by the insurer.

(b)the complaint is made not later than one year dfterinsurer had rejected the representation drtgsrfinal reply on the
representation of the complainant, and

(c)the complaint is not on the same subject mattarwhich any proceedings before any Court, or CoresuForum or
Arbitrator is pending or were so earlier.

We request you to read this Policy Booklet alonghvthe Policy Schedule. If you find any errorsegde return the policy for
effecting corrections.

TESEARRERR I Fxkxxkkkkkxx End of Policy Booklet ** TRRTARRRAAAREAT TRERARERE

Form 51



19

Index

ACCident...cccuvecieeceece e 15, 19, 20, 21, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Accident Benefit .....cceeeeeeveinvveneeeienns 15, 19, 20, 21, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Accident Benefit Charge .......cccoeeevvieeeiieeecciie e, 15, 32, 36
Accidental Total and Permanent Disability......... 15, 19, 20, 33, 34, 35
Attt e e e e e 15, 30, 31, 36, 38
Allocation Charge .......cccceeeveeeecveeennnen. .... 15,16, 27, 29, 34, 36

Allocation Percentage......ccceeeiveeieieieiiiee ettt 15,18
Annualised Premium .......ccooevveeeeverinnnnes 15, 16, 30, 32
APPOINTEE ....eeeieiiiiieee e .15, 21,33
APWV ..ottt et et e e e atae e 31
ASSIBNEE....uvvieeeeeiriiiieee e esirree e 15, 33, 35
B
Base Policy..... 15, 18, 19, 33
BirtNday .ooevvee e 15, 16

Business Day

C

ChoSEN FUNAS ...ouvveiieeciiiiiieee et 15, 16, 18, 27
Complete Withdrawal

D

Date of AllOCAtioN ....cccuvvveieeiiecieeeee e 16, 27
Date of Commencement .......cccceeeeeeveeneveeeeeeene 15, 16, 17, 34, 36, 38
Date of DiSCONtINUANCE ...ccceevveeeeeiieee e 16, 20, 28, 30, 33
Date of Maturity .....cccceevvieiiiiieciee e 16, 18, 21, 28, 34
Date Of REVIVAL.....cccuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e 16
Death Benefit.......cciivceeeiieei e 16, 19, 28, 33
Discontinuance.........c........ ...16, 17, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 36

Discontinuance Charge.....
Discontinuance Charges ....
Discontinuance Notice.............
Discontinuance Notice Period .
Discontinued Policy Fund

FIMIC ettt e et e e e e e eaaa s 16, 19, 21, 29, 36

FrE@-100K.....cccitireiee ettt e 16, 28, 34

FUN OPLiONS ....vveiiiiiiiciiie et 16, 25, 27, 28, 29

Fund Value......cocevvvevveennens 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36
G

Grace Period .......uvveeeiieeciiiieeee et eeearaeee e e e 16, 23, 35

Form 51

IN-FOICE . eeeiiiieceeeee e e 16, 20, 22, 24, 36

[T (V10 0T o | SRR 17, 28

Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (IRDA)............... 18

IRDA. .. ettt aeveeeeeeeeesereseseaeeereseeenes 17, 19, 25, 27, 28, 32, 37
L

LifE @SSUIEM ..neeiee ettt et et et a e tae e 17

Life Assured.......cccceevveeenneenne 15,17, 18, 19, 20, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36

[0 101 G [ T =1 (T Yo TR 22,27
M

Maturity Benefit.......cccevceeveieeiere e 17, 18, 21, 28

1Y T ToT PPN 15,17, 33

Mortality Charges........ccceeeviuieiiiiieeeiie e 17,19, 30, 36
N

National Stock EXChange ........covviviiiiiiiiiciiieceeecee e 26

NAV e 16, 18, 19, 25, 27, 28, 29

NOMINEE ...t rear s 15, 17, 33, 34, 35
0

(0141 4 o] 1 ST PP UPPP SRR 17

OUN e 16, 17, 18, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37

Policy Anniversary
POliCy dOCUMENL......cviieieieicececeeeee s

38
Premium FreqUENCY c....uviiieeiieciitecee et ivveee e 17,35
Premium Paying TeIrmM ......cccvviviiiieeeieeeriiieeee e eeineeeenn 17,29, 31, 34
Premium Payor Waiver Benefit.........cccccoverernnnen. 15,17, 19, 31, 34, 36
R
RE-AIrECHION . .vvveeeiee ettt e e e e e e eaanees 18, 25, 30
[ EE Az | SR 16, 18, 24
S
SAMPF et 18, 19, 36
Settlement installment..........ccooveviieece e 21
Settlement OPtioN.......ccceevieeciere e 18, 21, 28



Settlement Period.........ccouecvvereeeieeiirieeee e 18, 21, 22,28
Settlement Year 18, 28, 30

Single Premium. 15, 16,17, 18, 29, 30, 31, 34
SUM ASSUred......cccueeeeeiieeecieeeeee e, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 30, 31, 32
SUMEALTISK .ttt sbeseas 31
SUITENAET ...vvveeeee et eeeinaens 16,17, 18, 22, 27, 28, 33, 34
Surrender Value.........eeeeeveeceeeeeeei e 17, 18, 22, 27,33, 34
SUNVIVal BENETIt.....eiiiiee e e 18
SWItCHING wveeeiiie e 18, 21, 27, 28, 30
SWitching Charge .......ccuveeviieiiiiieeciee e 18, 27, 28, 30

... 18,27,28

Us 17,18

\'

Valuation Date.....ccceeeeeieiieeceeeeeee et e 18, 28

w

We.... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33,
34, 35, 36, 37, 38

Y

You ...16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37,
38

Form 51



